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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 
MIDDLE DISTRICT

No. 108 MM 2021VANDERCLAYBORNE,

Petitioner

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent

ORDER

PER CURIAM

AND NOW, this 4th day of January, 2022, the Application for King Bench’s and/or

Extraordinary Jurisdiction is DENIED.

Justice Brobson did not participate in the consideration or decision of this matter.

A True Copy Elizabeth E. Zisk 
As Of 01/04/2022

Attest:
Chief Clerk
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania



Superior Court of Pennsylvania 

Philadelphia Office

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania No. 911 EDA 2021

v.

Vander K. Claybome 
Appellant

:: No(s): CP-23-CR-0009696-1990 
C.P.- Criminal Division- Delaware County

ORDER

AND NOW, this 3rd day of December, 2021, appellant having failed to file a 

Brief, the appeal is DISMISSED.

PER CURIAM
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File Copy

Superior Court of Jienngptoama
S30 Walnut Street 

Suite 31S 
Philadelphia, PA 19106 

(21S)S60-S800 
www.pacourts.us/courts/superior-court

Joseph D. Scletyn, Esq. 
Prothonotary 
Benjamin D. Kohler, Esq. 
Deputy Prothonotary

Eastern District

CERTIFICATE OF REMITTAUREMAND OF RECORD

TO: Mary J. Walk

RE: Com. v. Clayborne, V.
911 EDA 2021
Trial Court: Delaware County Court of Common Pleas 
Trial Court Docket No: CP-23-CR-0009696-1990

Annexed hereto pursuant to Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure 2571 and 2572 is the 
entire record for the above matter.

Original Record contents: 

Item Filed Date Description
May 14, 2021 
May 14, 2021 
May 14, 2021 
May 14, 2021

Original Record 
Exhibit(s)
Trial Court Opinion 
Testimony

Additional ltem(s): Record Electronically Filed

Remand/Remittal Date: 01/11/2022

ORIGINAL RECIPIENT ONLY - Please acknowledge receipt by signing, dating, and returning 
the enclosed copy of this certificate to our office. Copy recipients (noted below) need not 
acknowledge receipt.

Very truly yours,

Benjamin D. Kohler, Esq. 
Deputy Prothonotary

/mm
Enclosure
cc: The Honorable John P. Capuzzi Sr., Judge 

Vander K. Clayborne 
Frederick J. Stollsteimer, Esq.
William R. Toal III, Esq.

http://www.pacourts.us/courts/superior-court


File CopyDocket No: 911 EDA 2021

AOPC 1021b 
Rev. 01/11/2022 

Instance: 2042424256

Service List

Addressed To: Mary J. Walk
Director of Judicial Support 
Office of Judicial Support 
Government Center Building 
201 West Front Street 
Media, PA 19063

Carbon Copied To: The Honorable John P. Capuzzi Sr.
Judge
Court of Common Pleas of Delaware County 
Delaware County Courthouse 
201 West Front Street 
Media, PA 19063

Fax No: (610) 891-5493

Vander K. Clayborne
BX-7919
SCI Coal
1 Kelley Drive
Coal Township, PA 17866

PACFile NotifiedFrederick J. Stollsteimer, Esq.
Delaware County District Attorney's Office 
Delaware Co Da's Office 
201 W Front St 
Media, PA 19063

PACFile NotifiedWilliam R. Toal III, Esq.
Delaware County District Attorney's Office 
Delaware County Da's Office 
201 W Front St 
Media, PA 19063-2797
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2:14 P.M.

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania Miscellaneous Docket Sheet 

Docket Number: 108 MM 2021 

Page 1 of 4 

January 10, 2022
CAPTION

Vander Clayborne, Petitioner 
v.

Commonwealth ofPennsylvania, Respondent
CASE INFORMATION

Initiating Document: Application for Extraordinary Relief
:

Case Status: 
Journal Number:

Decided/Active

Case Category: Criminal Case Type(s): Murder
Aggravated Assault 
Criminal Attempt 
Possession of Firearms

CONSOLIDAf ED CASES ‘ RELATED CASES

COUNSEL INFORMATION
Clayborne, Vander K. 
BX-7919

Pro Se: 
Address:

SCI Coal Township 
1 Kelley Drive
Coal Township, PA 17866-1020

Receive Mail: 
Pro Se:

Pro Se:
IFP Status:

Yes
Clayborne, Vander K., Petitioner
Yes
Pa.R.A.P. 553

Stollsteimer, Frederick J.
Delaware County District Attorney's Office 
201 W Front St

Attorney:

Address:
Media, PA 19063 
(610) 891-4168Phone No: 

Receive Mail: 
Receive EMail: 
Representing: 

Pro Se:
IFP Status:

Yes
Yes Email:
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Respondent
No

Neither the Appellate Courts nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability 
for inaccurate or delayed data, errors or omissions on the docket sheets.



2:14P.WI.

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania Miscellaneous Docket Sheet 

Docket Number: 108 MM 2021 

Page 2 of 4

January 10, 2022' •
COUNSEL INFORMATION

Attorney: Kiefer, Catherine Banner
Delaware County District Attorney's Office
201 W Front St
Media, PA 19063
(610) 891-4202

Address:

Phone No: 
Receive Mail: 
Receive EMail: 
Representing: 

Pro Se:
IFP Status:

Yes
Yes Email:
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Respondent
No

Attorney: Toal, William R., Ill
Delaware County District Attorney's Office 
201 W Front St 
Media, PA 19063-2797 
(610) 891-4207

Address:

Phone No: 
Receive Mail: 
Receive EMail: 
Representing: 

Pro Se:
IFP Status:

Yes
Yes Email:
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Respondent
No

SUPREME COURT INFORMATION
Appeal From: 
Appeal Filed Below:

Probable Jurisdiction Noted: 
Allocatur/Miscellaneous Granted: 
Allocatur/Miscellaneous Grant Order:

Docketed Date:
Allocatur/Miscellaneous Docket No.:

September 9, 2021

FEE INFORMATION
Fee Dt Fee Name Fee Amt Receipt Dt Receipt No Receipt Ami

INTERMEDIATE APPELLATE COURT INFORMATION

Docket Number: 
Rearg/Recon Disp Date: 
Rearg/Recon Disposition:

Court Name: 
Date of Order:

Superior 911 EDA2021

Judge(s):
Intermediate Appellate Court Action: 
Referring Court:

AGENCY/TRIAL COURT INFORMATION

Neither the Appellate Courts nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability 
for inaccurate or delayed data, errors or omissions on the docket sheets.



2:14 P.M.

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania Miscellaneous Docket Sheet 
Docket Number: 108 MM 2021 

Page 3 of 4 

January 10, 2022
Court Below: 

County:
Delaware County Court of Common Pleas 

Delaware Division: Delaware County Criminal Division
Date of Agency/Trial Court Order: April 15, 2021 

CP-23-CR-0009696-1990 
Capuzzi, John P.r Sr.

Docket Number: 
Judge(s):

Order Type:

OTN: C 555157-1

ORIGINAL RECORD CONTENT

Original Record item Filed Date Content/Description

Record Remittal:

DISPOSITION INFORMATION
Judgment Date:Related Journal No:

Category: Decided Disposition Author: Per Curiam

Disposition: Order Denying Application for 
Extraordinary Relief

Disposition Date: January 4, 2022

Dispositional Filing: Author:

Filed Date:

DOCKET ENTRY
Filed ByFiled Date Docket Entry / Representing Participant Type

"Application for the Court to Exercise Jurisdiction Pursuant to It's King's Bench Powers.August 30, 2021

Clayborne, Vander K.Petitioner
Comments:
.. .and/or Powers to Grant Extraordinary Relief

September 7, 2021 Application to Proceed In Forma Pauperis
Petitioner Clayborne, Vander K.

September 7, 2021 In Forma Pauperis Granted
Dreibelbis, Amy

September 9, 2021 Case was transferred from 342 MT 2021
Office of the Prothonotary

Comments: 
Pleadings Perfected

Neither the Appellate Courts nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability 
for inaccurate or delayed data, errors or omissions on the docket sheets.



2:14 P.M.

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania Miscellaneous Docket Sheet

Docket Number: 108 MM 2021 

Page 4 of 4 

January 10, 2022
i. DOCKET ENTRY

Filed Date Docket Entry / Representing Participant Type Filed By
Order Denying Application for Extraordinary ReliefJanuary 4, 2022

Per Curiam
Comments:
AND NOW, this 4th day of January, 2022, the Application for King Bench's and/or Extraordinary Jurisdiction is DENIEC .

Justice Brobson did not participate in the consideration or decision of this matter.

Order ExitedJanuary 4, 2022
Office of the Prothonotary

CROSS COURT ACTIONS___
Docket Number: 
Docket Number:

342 MT 2021 
911 EDA2021

Neither the Appellate Courts nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability 
for inaccurate or delayed data, errors or omissions on the docket sheets.
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9:25 A.M. PCRA

Superior Court of PennsylvaniaAppeal Docket Sheet 
Docket Number: 911 EDA 2021 

Page 2 of 2
May 14, 2021_______________

Secure
COUNSEL'INFORMATION

Commonwealth of PennsylvaniaAppellee
Pro Se:
IFP Status:

Appoint Counsel Status: RepresentedNo

Stollsteimer, Frederick J. 
086205

Attorney:
Bar No:
Law Firm:
PACFile Registered: Yes

Delaware County District Attorney's Office

.Delaware Co Da's Office 
201 W Front St 
Media, PA 19063 
(610) 891-4168

Address:

Fax No:Phone No: 
Receive Mail: 
Receive EMail:

Yes
No EMail Address: stollsteimerj@co.delaware.pa.us

AGENCY/TRIAL»COURTilNF.ORMATION

Notice of Appeal Filed: May 6, 2021Order Appealed From: April 15, 2021
PCRA Order Entered 

Documents Received: May 13, 2021
Order Type:

Delaware County Court of Common Pleas
Division:
OTN:
Judicial District:

Court Below: 
County:
Judge:
Docket Number:

Delaware County Criminal Division 
C 555157-1

Delaware
Capuzzi, John P., Sr. 
CP-23-CR-0009696-1990 32

ORlGINAfRECORD.CONTENTj

Content DescriptionFiled DateOriginal Record Item

Date of Remand of Record:

BRIEFINGSCHEDULE
NoneNone

DOCKETiENTRYi
Filed ByParticipant TypeDocket Entry / RepresentingFiled Date

Notice of Appeal IFP DocketedMay 13, 2021
Clayborne, Vander K.Appellant

0Docketing Statement Exited (Criminal)May 14, 2021
Superior Court of Pennsylvania

mailto:stollsteimerj@co.delaware.pa.us


9:42 A.M. PCRA

Appeal Docket Sheet 
Docket Number: 911EDA2021 

Page 1 of 4 

March 10, 2022

a§|£ Superior Court of Pennsylvania

IBS
CAPTION

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
v.

Vander K. Clayborne 
Appellant______

CASEINFORMATION
Notice of Appeal IFPInitiating Document:

Case Status:
Case Processing Status: January 11, 2022

Journal Number:

Closed
Completed

Case Type(s): Murder
Aggravated Assault 
Criminal Attempt 
Possession of Firearms

Case Category: Criminal

iCONSOtilDATEDlCASES REL/ATED^CASES

Docket No / Reason Type
1164 EDA 2021 
Similar Issue(s)

Related

;scheduued:eventi

Next Event Due Date:Next Event Type:

^COUNSEL* INFORMATION

Appellant
Pro Se:
IFP Status:

Clayborne, Vander K.
Yes
Yes

Pro Se: 
Address:

Vander K. Clayborne
BX-7919
SCI Coal
1 Kelley Drive
Coal Township, PA 17866

Appellee
Pro Se:
IFP Status:

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
No

Stollsteimer, Frederick J.
Delaware County District Attorney's Office 
Delaware Co Da’s Office 
201 W Front’St 
Media, PA 19063 
(610) 891-4168

Attorney: 
Law Firm: 
Address:

Phone No: Fax No:

Neither the Appellate Courts nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability 
for inaccurate or delayed data, errors or omissions on the docket sheets.



9:42 A.M. PCRA

Appeal* Docket Sheet 
Docket Number: 911EDA2021 

Page 2 of 4 

March 10, 2022

Superior Court of Pennsylvania

[COUNSEL* INFORMATION

Appellee
Pro Se:
IFP Status:

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
No

Toal, William R., Ill
Delaware County District Attorneys Office 
Delaware County Da's Office 
201 W Front St 
Media, PA 19063-2797 
(610) 891-4207

Attorney: 
Law Firm: 
Address:

Fax No:Phone No:

rAGENCY/TRIAL*COURTtINFORMAHON

Notice of Appeal Filed: May 6, 2021Order Appealed From: April 15, 2021 
Order Type:
Documents Received: May 13, 2021

PCRA Order Entered

Court Below: 
County:
Judge:
Docket Number:

Delaware County Court of Common Pleas
Division:
OTN:
Judicial District:

[QRIGINAtfRECORDlCONTENTi

Filed Date

Delaware County Criminal Division 
C 555157-1

Delaware
Capuzzi, John P., Sr. 
CP-23-CR-0009696-1990 32

Content DescriptionOriginal Record Item
Original Record 
Exhibit(s)
Trial Court Opinion 
Testimony

Date of Remand of Record: January 11,2022

May 14, 2021 
May 14, 2021 
May 14, 2021 
May 14, 2021

Appellee
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Brief

Appellant
Clayborne, Vander K. 
Brief

Due: October 21,2021 Filed:

DOCKETjENTRYj

Filed Date Docket Entry / Representing Filed ByParticipant Type
Notice of Appeal IFP DocketedMay 13, 2021

Appellant Clayborne, Vander K.

Trial Court Record ReceivedMay 14, 2021
Delaware County Criminal Division

ExhibitsMay 14, 2021
Delaware County Criminal Division

Trial Court Opinion ReceivedMay 14, 2021
Delaware County Criminal Division

Transcripts of TestimonyMay 14, 2021
Delaware County Criminal Division

Neither the Appellate Courts nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability 
for inaccurate or delayed data, errors or omissions on the docket sheets.



9:42 A.M. PCRA

Appeal Docket Sheet 

Docket Number: 911EDA2021 

Page 3 of 4 

March 10, 2022

Superior Court of Pennsylvania

DOCKETjENTRYj
Filed Date Docket Entry / Representing Participant Type Filed By
May 14, 2021 Docketing Statement Exited (Criminal)

Superior Court of Pennsylvania

May 14, 2021 Briefing Schedule Issued
Superior Court of Pennsylvania

May 14, 2021 Entry of Appearance - District Attorney 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Appellee Toal, William R., Ill

Docketing Statement Received (Criminal)
Appellant

May 24, 2021
Clayborne, Vander K.

Application for Extension of Time to Fiie Brief - First Request
Appellant

May 24, 2021
Clayborne, Vander K.

Order Granting Application for Extension of Time to File Appellant Brief
Per Curiam

Comment: Extension granted IN PART. No further extensions will be granted. Appellant’s Brief shall be filed on 
or before August 22, 2021.

May 26, 2021

Application for Extension of Time to File Brief - Second Request
Appellant

July 28,2021
Clayborne, Vander K.

Order Granting Application for Extension of Time to File Appellant Brief
Per Curiam

August 11, 2021

Comment: Appellant’s application for a second extension of time to file briefs is 
GRANTED. Appellant’s brief is due by October 21, 2021. No further 
extensions will be granted.

September 10, 2021 Other
Appellant

Document Name: Application for Extraordinary Relief filed in Supreme Court (108 MM 2021)
Clayborne, Vander K.

Dismissed for Failure to File BriefDecember 3, 2021
Per Curiam

Comment: 1-11-2022- Certified Copy of Order and Record Exit to L/C. (Record Electronically Filed).

January 11, 2022 Remitted to Lower Court or Agency
Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Acknowledgement of Record RemittalJanuary 28, 2022
Delaware County Criminal Division

DISPOSITION.INFORMATION
Final Disposition: Yes
Related Journal No: 
Category:
Disposition:

Judgment Date: 
Disposition Author:Disposed Before Decision 

Dismissed for Failure to File Brief Disposition Date:
Per Curiam 
December 3, 2021

Disposition Comment: 1-11 -2022- Certified Copy of Order and Record Exit to L/C. (Record Electronically Filed).
Filing Author:Dispositional Filing: 

Filed Date:

Neither the Appellate Courts nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability 
for inaccurate or delayed data, errors or omissions on the docket sheets.

J



9:42 A.M. PCRA

Appeal Docket Sheet 
Docket Number: 911EDA2021 

Page 4 of 4 

March 10, 2022

Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Docket Number:
Court Name:
Short Caption:
Case Status:
Disposition:
Disposition Date:
Petition Reargument/Reconsideration Filed Date: 
Reargument Disposition:
Reargument Disposition Date:
Cross Court Action Type:

342 MT 2021 
Supreme
Clayborne, V., Pet. v. Commonwealth 
Closed

Docket Number:
Court Name:
Short Caption:
Case Status:
Disposition:
Disposition Date:
Petition Reargument/Reconsideration Filed Date: 
Reargument Disposition:
Reargument Disposition Date:
Cross Court Action Type:

108 MM 2021 
Supreme
Clayborne, V., Pet. v. Commonwealth 
Closed
Order Denying Application for Extraordinary Relief 
January 4, 2022

Neither the Appellate Courts nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability 
for inaccurate or delayed data, errors or omissions on the docket sheets.
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ORIGINAL
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CRIMINAL

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA CR-23-CP- 9696-1990

V.

Vander Clayborne

ORDER

AND NOW, to wit, this lSf*1 day of April'2021, upon consideration of Petitioner’s •• i

Petition under the Post-Conviction Relief Act (PCRA), the Court’s notice of its intent to dismiss 

without a hearing and an opportunity to respond thereto by Order entered on March 15,2021,

and Petitioner’s memorandum of law filed on March 19, 2021, it is hereby ORDERED and

DECREED that said petition is DISMISSED. There are no genuine issues of fact, Petitioner is

not entitled to post-conviction collateral relief, and no purpose would be served by any further

proceedings.

Petitioner has the right to appeal the decision of the Court. Such appeal must be in writing 

and be filed with the Office of Judicial Support of Delaware County within thirty (30) days after

the entry of this Order.
..

BY THE CO

fy
John I^t|apuzzi,l3r / J.

Cc:: Catherine Kierfer, Esquire
CERTIFIED MAIL/ RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Vander Clayborne #BX7919
SCI Benner
301 Institution Drive
Bellefonte, PA 16823
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GUILTY PLEA STATEMENT 

INSTRUCTIONS

: •

TO DEFENDANT:
completed by you. By pleading noloplead guilty or nolo contendere Ms Guilty Plea Statement should be

If you choose to
a In criminal law, a plea of nolo contenderestating that you do not contest the fact that you committed the crime \contenders you are

rything contained in this Guilty Plea Statement also applies to a plea of nolo
has the same effect as pleading guilty and, therefore, 
contendere You shouid read this statement carefully and review It with your lawyer It is IKPOJU'AAG'that you understand, agree with 

ryfhing contained in this Guilty Plea Statement If you understand and agree wlthwhat is said In a paragraph

your initials onfteline provided If ycudonctunderstandandagreewifewhatissaidinaparagraphpow

should tell the judge what you do not agree with

eve

and answer truthfully eve 

of this statement place 

place your initials on the line provided, and you
or understand

TO DEFENDANT’S LAWYER:
lain the content and meaning of this Guilty Pie. Statement to the defendant If after your explanation, the defendant 

does not understand or agree with something he^she should not initial that paragraph and you must inform the judge of this fact If 

the defendant does not spe* understand read or write the English language or suffers from some physioa! emotional or mental 

ls under the influence of any substance which affects higher ability to understand fee content of this Guilty Plea

plete the Guilty Plea Statement and the judge should be advised of this fact

You must exp

problem or 

Statement the defendant should not com;

understand and followed these instructions.I am stating that I have read,By placing my initials at the place provided,

ink )/, ft. t [Ie ATTORNEY'S INITIALS
INITIALS

court 

- f
.CLEF.K

rf\\



—*» ^M,vvRk£ tu' IX, HSNNSYLVANIA
CRIMINAt

COMMONWEALTH Of- PENNSYLVANIA -'70No.

V.

-KFiTfrCi

GUILTY PLEA STATEMENT 
ABILITY TO'UNDERSTAND

x !/,K.C 1. 1 , , . the defendant in this case am2-*] n1A
I have gone to school for_f4_-------------years I can rea4 write speak and understand the EngijT

under the influence of any narcotics, drugs alcohol or any other substance I am not now ;

|4K& nguage

CONTACT WITH LAWYERl/,K,d such as buWlimi^

justification (lawful self-defense defense of property or others and any iSTxctLefor mvTc J “
tawTJoSttd wtncfjng" lam satisfied tttat""' ! :

4 coTceming S®" ^ ”V '***" ^ d°ne ^ ^ *" *e PaSt and what mY >™Y« <i doing toM.KA
r me today

to'dtese^charges^ "" IaW^Br *S read^ and ahlc to defend me In this case If I do not piead guilty or nolo contend
i/tk& 5.

ere

RIGHT TO TRIAL
Mid 6.

TRIAL RIGHTS
I understand and my lawyer has explained to me that if I plead not guilty and have

“s X"rsc«LXssas.™s; ™- »*
8- «^”tu“17CWh° teSttfy ™der 0ath and 1 °r mY lawV“ can ™>»

anv orpresent any evidence and no one can force me to do so and if1 choose not to testify or present
^a^do^T tec™ot^ed°^ldagainstme However if I want to testify and present evidence andwita

Ihave the rigid to present evidence of any defense I may haveto the charges such as, but notlimited tct I didn't 
die crimes charged mistaken identity, alibi, insanity, justification or lawful excuse for my acts.

TRIAL BY JURY

l/i £ 1/ 1 understand and my iawyer has explained to me that if1 plead not guilty and l am tried before a judge and a jury:
------- lL 11. The jury woujd consist of 12 pepple who live in Delaware County <md I have the righttotakepartinselectingtheiurorl

who would hear my case and these jurors would decide what the true facts are in my case g ^

chokin'fprTi^ dP fr°^bdrig a Juror my case if 103n show ^ would not be a fair juror or they

13. I can prevent a limited number of people from being jurors in my case without giving any reasons at all
I4' Jw^dn°*b.e*'°!;ind Qf the crimes charged unless all 12 of the jurors agree that the Commonwealth has proven

that I committed each element of these crimes beyond a reasonable doubt y

a trial// Ks, 7. I am

to do sq I

me.
//i / / ^ 9.

esses

Ufa 610.
commit

L. 12.
were not

\I\ I) it
l/ifc if*

2



trial by judge
d to mettiatiflpleadnotguiltyandlairt tried beforeajudge alone wlthouta

I understand and my lawyer has explaine
jury:

hat the true facts are in this case and whether the Commonwealth
charged beyond a reasonable-doubtThe iudfie will decide whatlaw applies to my case w 

has proven that I committed each element of the cnmesIS.

MOTIONS BEFORE TRIAL
that if I plead not guilty, then before my trial begins:

I understand and my lawyer has explained to

me orfrl some place or thing Tte Commonweal* has the burden of proving 

that this evidence can be presented at my trial _
file amotion to havete^charged my lawyer aM If th? judge g,^

with these crimes again.

me

t/X'C 17. lean
criminal complaint was
my motion, the Commonwealth cannot charge 
I understand and my lawyer has explained to me that:

SssksSS

me

APPEAL RIGHTS
that if I plead not guilty and have a trial:I understand and my lawyer has explained to me

not leg 
being changed.
I understand and my lawyer has explained to me tot if I plead guilty or nolo cordendere:

up or loseajl of myrightsto appeal to aHghercou»m can still appeal in writing, withinSOdays after Ihe 
sentenced, for the following reasons ONLY:

or nolo contendere were not knowing, voluntary and intelligent

\JXI 20. I give 
4ate I am
A) My pleas of guilty . . „ . r ^
B) did^not^happen in Delaw^ Tunty!

Q loom"!* r If »y man^tef ^ “ ““

D) My lawyer was not effective or competent in representing 
contendere

or in

advising me about my pleas of guilty or nolome or

10 days after to date I am sentenced, ashing to judge to change to sentences ,

[/iU 21. After my pleas

received.

one will be appointed for me at no cost or expense to me
EFFECT OF PLEA

' I understand and my lawyer, has explained to me tot if I plead guilty or nolo, contendere to any of tose charges:

in addition to any sentences which I may receive as a result of these pleas. 07/91
3

lawyer;

the



5SIUW UK GUILT OR NO CONTEST AND PET tiESiAkJ
W ' lawyer has explained td m^theeJemOTte^ffl^ °* nol° c®I^®I*dere to the crimes listed below T understand

" T“ >Ti« ^ ^

misdemeMi^ 1 --------------

$
/ao

misdexaeano
-y $

fine
/ y «sr

q fS

IC :
J1 > Pj ------fine,

A 1 ««*«*** aim my lawyer has explained tQ me drat ~ ------- ------- ** ■ 1

r^ceJvejsM^ ^ °f these 31111 ^tofal maximum

in deciding what MINIMUM sentences I Ml] rweive ^ * sentenctaS guidelines the judge must c0nMta

$
*0
J

K )
)

.vS
sentence I could

%£AjLr 28. PLEA-AGREEMENT

^SS»!3S=SSS=S
LOSS OF RIGHTS

29.

TO A
MY

Jkl Kids 30 

i/ik'Cs

VOLUNTARY PLEA

" 3BgaaBgssail«^sgs»
ese

amoevi

'k ement
DATE

DEFENDANT £7

(Tsx-a,^. /?, <p j"*°FDEFENDANTSLAWYER

55S~fe=pS^^|
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT4


